## **ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 17**

## AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING THE PERMITTED OPERATING HOURS OF MOBILE FOOD UNITS LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET OF RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICTS, THEREBY AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF CITY CODE.

The City Council of the City of Bloomington, Minnesota ordains:

Section 1. That Chapter 21 of the City Code is hereby amended by deleting those words that are contained in brackets and [stricken through] and adding those words that are underlined, to read as follows:

## **CHAPTER 21: ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT**

ARTICLE III: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

**DIVISION B: USE STANDARDS** 

\*\*\*

## § 21.302.18 MOBILE FOOD UNITS.

\*\*\*

(d) Standards. The following standards apply to mobile food units unless otherwise approved through one of the following special events: farmers' market permit per § 14.600, arts and crafts festival permit per § 14.700, permit for public assembly, parade, race, or private special event per § 14.61, or city sponsored event.

\*\*\*

- (4) Operation.
- (A) Mobile food units may not operate between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. unless otherwise approved by the City Council.
- a. If located within 250 feet of locations zoned and used residentially, mobile food units may not operate between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 10:00 a.m.

unless a	<u>n arterial</u>	<u>l or collecto</u> i	street,	or a	non-re	<u>sidential</u>	building	is	located	between	the
residenti	al use ar	nd the mobil	e food	unit.							

b. Hours of operation may be extended for taproom, cocktail room, and winery uses as approved by the Planning Commission or City Council.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of June, 2023.

	/s/ Patrick Martin Acting Mayor				
ATTEST:	APPROVED:				
/s/ Matt Brillhart	/s/ Melissa J. Manderschied				
Secretary to the Council	City Attorney				